Editor's Note

Welcome to Volume 8 issue 3 of the Journal of Conflict Management and Sustainable Development.

The Journal offers a platform for scholarly debate on pertinent themes in the fields of Conflict Management and Sustainable Development. Since its launch, the Journal has continued to grow and is now widely regarded as one of the most authoritative publications in the fields of Conflict Management and Sustainable Development.

Sustainable Development has been adopted as the global blueprint for development as envisioned by the United Nations 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development. In Kenya, it has been embraced by the Constitution as one of the national values and principles of governance. The Journal interrogates the role of Conflict Management in the Sustainable Development agenda.

The Journal is peer reviewed and refereed so as to ensure credibility of information and validity of data.

This volume contains papers covering pertinent themes in Conflict Management and Sustainable Development including: *Strengthening the Environmental Liability Regime in Kenya for Sustainable Development; Electoral Dispute Resolution Mechanisms in Kenya; Achieving Environmental Security in Kenya; Critiquing the place of Environmental Impact Assessment as a tool for Enhancing Environmental Protection in Kenya; Online Dispute Resolution: The Future of E-Commerce in Kenya; Securing the Right to Strike for Workers in Essential Services in Kenya and A Passive Observer or an Active Participant: Role of the Judicial Officer in the Criminal Trial in Kenya.*

I wish to thank our able team of reviewers, editors, contributors and everyone who has made publication of this Journal possible. The Editorial Team welcomes feedback from our readers across the globe to enable us continue improving the Journal.

The Editorial Team also welcomes submission of papers, case reviews, commentaries and book reviews on the themes of Conflict Management and Sustainable Development to be considered for publication in subsequent issues of the Journal. Submissions can be channeled to <u>editor@journalofcmsd.net</u> and copied to <u>admin@kmco.co.ke</u>.

The Journal can be accessed online at https://journalofcmsd.net .

Dr. Kariuki Muigua, Ph.D., FCIArb, (Ch.Arb), Accredited Mediator. Editor, Nairobi, May, 2022.